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Activities 
 

• WP1 Project Management 
 

1. The Consortium Agreement (13 August, 2009) is at the moment signed by 7 
out of eight partners (signature University Bremen still missing). The First 
payment has been transferred to seven partners (payment to Ifremer in 
progress). 

 
2. Much effort has been spent the last months in organising the Biological Data 

Products Workshop. This workshop will take place 25-26 of February in 
Ostend and will 1) discuss the marine biological (monitoring) data availability 
and gaps in Europe and 2) define a set of derived data products relevant for 
private bodies, public authorities and researchers. The workshop will focus on 
various species groups (phyto‐and zooplankton, benthos, macroalgae, higher 
plants, seabirds, marine mammals and sea turtles). The preparatory action 
covers the Greater North Sea (including the English Channel and 
Skagerrak‐Kattegat), the Bay of Biscay and the Iberian Coast. 
This workshop will result in a set of key‐recommendations that will be implem
ented in the further development of the preparatory action for biological data.
Based on the identification of relevant data products, targeted data analysis wo
rkshops will be organised in the near future. 
 
At this moment 65 experts from science, policy and practice were invited. So 
far 42 people agreed to join the workshop, 9 persons are unable to attend. 
From 14 persons, we still await a final answer. We have a good geographic 
and thematic representation (with a focus on the focus area of EMODNet, 
Biological) of marine biological experts. The workshop will have 
representatives from Belgium, Netherlands, Spain, France, Germany, UK, 
Greece, Ireland, Sweden, Italy, Ukraine, Russia. Also representatives from 
EU, ESF-Marine Board, ICES, OSPAR, Black Sea Commission and 
HELCOM will join the workshop (check appendix for provisional participant 
list). 

 
3. The progress of the Biologic Lot was presented during the general EMODNet 

Lot in Brussels, 24/11/2009. The workshop report and presentation are 
available at https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/fpfis/iwt/index.php?q=node/466 
 

 
• WP2 Technical Development 
 

https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/fpfis/iwt/index.php?q=node/466


4. Technical development of EMODNET Portal is in progress. A first prototype 
will be presented and discussed during the Data Products Workshop. 

 
• WP3 Data Digitisation, Standardisation, Analysis & Delivery 
 
5. Data inventory and GAP-analysis: an overview of marine biological datasets 

was made and sent to the Coordination Board for review and update. We 
received feedback from  

a. ICES (five main data holdings that will contribute to EMODNet) 
b. Meta-information from 17 Black Sea Datasets. 
c. The data inventory was sent around by Prof. Heip to all partners of the 

MARS (http://www.marsnetwork.org/institutes.php) Network. So far, 
we received feedback from France (University Montpellier) Sweden 
(Kristineberg Marine Research Station, Marine Ecology/Göteborg 
University) and Ireland (Marine Institute). 

 
6. GAP-analysis II: a detailed gap analysis of the European Ocean Biogeographic 

Information System (EurOBIS) is in progress. 
 

7. Contact/progress of different data providers 
 

a. EEA Waterbase - Chlorophyll data (Contact Trine Christiansen) 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2192 

b. The Swedish Taxonomy Initiative Art databank 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=project&proid=3285 

c. SHARK: Marine biological data of Sweden (SMHI-Lars Hansson) 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2136 

d. Chlorphyll data: North Balearic Front (Illaria Nardello, data archived) 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2173  
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2172  

e. Radiales data (Antonio Bode, data partly Archived,) 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2138 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2154 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2139 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2176 

f. 18 Datasets from the Black Sea: 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2164 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2165 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2166 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2167 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2168 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2170 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2174 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2171 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2183 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2184 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2185 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2186 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2187 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2188 
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http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2189 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2190 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2191 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2146  
The CD-Rom OceanBase, 2001 (NATO-TU) can be integrated 
into the EMODNet Portal 
 

g. Aggregated zooplankton data from Copepod (Todd o Brien, WGZE) 
 

 
 

• WP4 Data Management, QC/QA & Integration 
 

8. Integration of data into EurOBIS. Following datasets were inserted: 
 

a. IBSS Historical data from different cruises – Mediterranean and Black 
Sea (86,192 records) 
http://www.vliz.be/imis/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=1675 

b. Historical zooplankton records from the Black Sea (65,418 records) 
http://www.marbef.org/data/imis.php?module=dataset&dasid=2171 
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Appendix: provisional list workshop participants 
 

1. Carlo Heip (NIOO-CEME, obo MarBEF & MARS) heip@nioz.nl  
2. Stéphane Pésant  (PANGAEA) spesant@marum.de, 
3. Dick Schaap (MARIS) dick@maris.nl  
4. Vladimir Vladymyrov (IBSS)  v.vladymyrov@ibss.org.ua  
5. Neil HoldsWorth (ICES)  neilH@ices.dk  
6. Niall McDonough (Marine Board) nmcdonough@esf.org  
7. Eduard Vandenberghe (OBIS)  evberghe@iobis.org  
8. Peter Pissierssens (IODE) p.pissierssens@unesco.org  
9. Eamonn O Tuama (GBIF) eotuama@gbif.org  
10. Andy Cameron Andy.Cameron@jncc.gov.uk 
11. Alessandra Giorgetti agiorgetti@ogs.trieste.it  
12. Matteo Vinci (Trieste)  
13. Mark Costello (UNiv of Auckland) m.costello@auckland.ac.nz  
14. Todd O Brien (COPEPOD, NOAA) todd.obrien@noaa.gov  
15. Bengt Karlson (SMHI, Sweden) Bengt.Karlson@smhi.se 
16. Antoine Huguet (Ifremer, Fr) antoine.huguet@ifremer.fr  
17. Antonio Bode (IEO, Spain) antonio.bode@co.ieo.es  
18. Magda Vincx (Ugent, Be) magda.vincx@ugent.be  
19. Eric Stienen (INBO, BE) eric.stienen@inbo.be  
20. Iain Shephard (EU) Iain.SHEPHERD@ec.europa.eu  
21. Kees Camphuysen (NIOZ) Kees.Camphuysen@nioz.nl  
22. Franciscus Colijn (GKSS, Ge) franciscus.colijn@gkss.de  
23. Minna Pyhälä (HELCOM) minna.pyhala@helcom.fi 
24. ESAS (Tim Dunn, UK) tim.dunn@jncc.gov.uk  
25. Violeta Velikova (Black Sea Commission) velikova_violeta@yahoo.com 
26. Peter Herman (NIOO-CEME) p.herman@nioo.knaw.nl  
27. Christos Arvinitidis (HCMR) arvanitidis@her.hcmr.gr  
28. Gert Verreet (EU) gert.verreet@lne.vlaanderen.be  
29. Dan Lear dble@MBA.ac.uk  
30. jan vanaverbeke jan.vanaverbeke@ugent.be 
31. Ilaria Nardello (Marine Institute Ireland)  
32. Martin Edwards (SAHFOS): maed@sahfos.ac.uk 
33. Baconnais-Rosez Audrey (OSPAR) Audrey.Baconnais-Rosez@ospar.org  
34. Sabine Roscher (European Topic Centre on Biological Diversity) roscher@mnhn.fr 
35. Paul Whomersley (CEFAS) paul.whomersley@cefas.co.uk 
36. Geert Raeymakers (FOD - Dienst Marien Milieu) geert.raeymaekers@health.fgov.be 
37. Kris Hostens (ILVO) kris.hostens@ilvo.vlaanderen.be  
38. Dr. Alexei Birkun (alexeibirkun@home.cris.net) 
39. Dr. Alexander Mikaelyan (mikaelyan@ocean.ru) 
40. Mrs. Oleksandra Sergeyeva (o.sergeyeva@ibss.org.ua) –  
41. Luis Valdes (IOC) : jl.valdes@unesco.org 
42. David Conner (JNCC) david.connor@jncc.gov.uk 
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